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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr S  

Scheme  The Jaguar Pension Plan (the Plan)  

Respondents The Trustee of the Jaguar Pension Plan (the Trustee)  

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 Mr S’ complaint is that the Trustee does not agree that he is entitled to an unreduced 

pension from age 60 in respect of transferred in service from the Ford Pension Fund 

(the Fund).  

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
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“this quotation is for illustration only and does not confer any right or 

entitlement to the benefits shown and should not be taken as an indication that 

the Company would approve your early retirement”. 

 On 30 April 2014, Mr S left Jaguar’s employment and his Plan entitlement was 

deferred.  

 On 19 June 2014, JLT Benefit Solution Ltd (JLT), the Plan’s new administrator, sent 

Mr S a statement of his Plan entitlement. It stated Mr S’ pension entitlement at his 

date of leaving was £31,012.47 per year and that he might be able to retire before 

NRA, under certain circumstances. 

 On 22 June 2016, JLT sent Mr S a retirement quote calculated as at 31 July 2016. It 

stated he was entitled to a pension of £20,205.41 per year and it was calculated in 

accordance with the Rules. 

 On 12 October 2017, after a prolonged exchange of correspondence, Mr S raised a 

complaint under the Plan’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). He said 

that he used the Estimate’s figures and ERF in his financial planning and he would 

not have taken the decision to resign if he had been provided with accurate 

information in 2014. Mr S argued his Fund entitlement would have been available 

unreduced from age 60 and this should apply to his transferred-in Plan pension.  

 On 28 November 2017, the Trustee provided its IDRP Stage 1 response. It said there 

was differences between benefits Mr S was accruing in the Plan and the service he 

transferred from the Fund. The Trustee said the former (providing it was accrued prior 

to 31 January 2007) had an NRA of 60, while the latter had an NRA of 65 and was 

designed by the Plan’s Actuary to be a broadly similar entitlement to the Fund. The 

Trustee apologised for the incorrect information given to Mr S in the Estimate. 

However, it also said Mr S had provided only assertions to support his claim that he 

would have chosen not to resign in 2014. 

 On 22 December 2017, Mr S requested that his complaint be considered under IDRP 

Stage 2. Mr S maintained that the transferred-in section of his Plan entitlement should 

only be reduced if he retired before age 60. He argued his contributions to the Fund 

had been made on this basis and this provision should be honoured in line with the 

“no loss transfer” he had made to the Plan. 

 On 12 March 2018, the Trustee provided its IDRP Stage 2 response. The Trustee 

said it had taken advice on Mr S’ previous Fund entitlement and he would only have 

been entitled to retire at age 60 with Ford’s consent. The Trustee said this did not 



PO-25912 

3 
 

“constitute an absolute entitlement”. The Trustee also said it had found no evidence 

Mr S was informed he would be entitled to retire unreduced at age 60 in any of the 

documentation supplied to him before he agreed to transfer. The Trustee offered Mr 

S £500 in settlement of his complaint, in acknowledgement of the errors made in the 

Estimate.  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

 

 

 

• The Trustee acknowledged it had given Mr S misleading information in the 

Estimate and offered £500 to reflect the significant distress and inconvenience 

it had caused Mr S. 

• Awards for distress and inconvenience made by the Ombudsman are usually 

modest and the Adjudicator considered £500 to be an appropriate award, based 

on the facts. It was not likely that an Ombudsman would award a higher level of 

compensation in this case.  

 Mr S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr S provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr S for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I do not uphold Mr S’ complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
29 May 2019 
 

 


